would have been L$0.347 billion higher or lower.

CENTRAL BANK OF LIBERIA
Financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2011

41

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

3. Financial Risk Management (continued)

3.3. Market risk (continued)

c) Sensitivity analysis for foreign exchange risk (continued)

Concentration of currency risk on financial instruments

2010
L$ (000) L$ (000)

Total
 Balance Dec

31
Exchange
rate + 1%

Exchange
rate -1%

Balance
Dec.31

Exchange
rate + 2%

 Exchange
rate - 2%

financial liabilities 20,014,206   20,214,349   19,814,065   15,367,412 15,674,760 15,060,064
movement 200,143   (200,143)   307,350   (307,348)

2011

If the Liberian Dollar depreciated or appreciated by 1% against the U.S Dollar, financial liabilities

denominated in U.S. Dollars would have been L$20.2 billion, which L$0.200 billion higher or lower

than the December 31, 2011 figure of L$20 billion as compared to December 31, 2010 of L$15.0 billion,

which L$ 0.294 billion. Total comprehensive income for the year would have been L$0.200 billion

lower or higher.

d) Sensitivity for “Interest rate risk

2010
L$ (000) L$ (000)

Total
 Balance Dec

31
 Exchange
rate + 1%

 Exchange
rate -1%

 Balance
Dec.31

 Exchange
rate + 2%

 Exchange
rate - 2%

interest rate 34,526,947   35,003,180   34,050,713   30,382,838 30,807,773 29,957,903
repricing gap 476,234   (476,236)   424,937   (424,935)

2011

The interest rate risk sensitivity analysis estimates the impact that a change in interest rates would have

on financial assets and liabilities had increased by 1% (in absolute terms) at December 31, 2011 would

have been L$35 billion, which is L$.476 billion higher than the December 31, 2011 figure of L$34.5

billion as compared to December 31, 2010 of L$30.8 billion, which L$ 0.424 billion higher than the

December 31, 2010 balance of L$30.3 billion. If interest rate on financial assets and liabilities had

decreased by 1% (in absolute terms) at December 31, 2011 interest rate pricing gap would have been